BF
TENS{ON BRACKET

_25_



R FiR
TENSION BRACKET

MmES | BX
No | PARTS Nof QTY mA DESCRIPTION
1 | 40431 1| #F TENSION BRACKET
2 | B158768 | 3 |FRAFHRE > TENSION BRACKET PIN
3 140431-02| 1 | RFAFE TENSION STUD
4 130011 1 | E—aFE0R TENSION STUD (FIRST, A)
5 | 31012 1 | £—F#EB) TENSION STUD (FIRST, B)
6 | 10652 2 | E—lFEFY b TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT
1 | 20224 4 | £—FH+Fm TENSION DISC (FIRST)
8 |20226-01| 2 |[@ERTY2T TENSION SPRING
9 | 20225 2 |E—-FFO—-Lvt TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)
10 | B145446 | 4 | RF+MD TENSION DISC
11 [ B159805 | 2 | RF[FMRZ TENSION DISC PRESSER
12 | BSO7490 | 2 [iB#ERTY T TENSION SPRING
13 | 28206 2 |A—Ly bR byri— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER
14 | B149566 | 2 | O—L v bkF vt REGULATING THUMB NUT
15 | 40451 1 | RFAFE TENSION STUD
16 | 60148 1 | R HHEBREY (H) TENSION RELEASING PIN (SHORT)
17 1 40452-01| 1 | RPHHEEY (R) TENSION RELEASING PIN (LONG)
18 | 40434 1 | R DHHIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE
19 | 19422 2 | R HDOIRERL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40
20 | 16417 1 | &RSIRTYTH THREAD CONTROLLER STUD
211 10689 1 | R3IRTYLYT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING
22 | 16411 1 | R3IRTYS (FD THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT)
23 | 10694 2 | ZEM THREAD CONTROLLER DI1SC
24 | 40462 1 | ZEmisHhl SCREW  3/32X56 L=13.2
25 | 16413 1 | ZEMY v rv—<K) WASHER (LARGE)
26 | 16414 1 | ZEMT v v —<h) WASHER (SMALL)
27 | 16419 1 | RTY T hn— THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING (FRONT) COVER
28 | 8103 1 | RTUThR—ikHhl SCREW  11/64X40 L=3.5
29 | 16418 1 | ATV THEH Z— THREAD CONTROLLER STUD COLLAR
30 | 10697 1 [ 8B—b¥y oyl THUMB NUT  7/32X40
31| 8103 2 | ATU L TREHhF—1EHRL SCREW  11/64X40 L=3.5
32 | 40452C 1 | &A+FHR (#) TENSION BRACKET COMP.
33 | 10720 1 | kP SHHED TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD
34 | 4221 [ i s b OIL WICK RETAINER
35 | 6604 [ i s | ok A Y SCREN  9/64X40 L=12.0
36 | 10690 1 | &RBIRTYTRIT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER
37 | 10650 1 | &8IRTY2HZHh L SCREW  3.4X36  L=6.0
38 | 34042-TA| 1 | RFFHRE THREAD GUIDE
39 | 10545 1 | RREEORLC SCREW  11/64X32  L=14.0
40 | 11142 1 | XRREEOR LDy v — WASHER

_26_




i

LUBRICATION

19

_27_



by

LUBRICATION
HaEsS| 8%

No | PARTS No| QTY A DESCRIPTION
1 | 40305C 1 |t Z=0Fa-7" ($B) (F-ASZRRER) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 | 15087 1 |8z RETAINER

3 | 6333 1 [#ztHRL SCREW 9/64x40 L=6.5

4 | 15511C 1 | E =027 (#) (FEhan/ R A 2 ILA) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

5 | 15509C 1 | E 2017 ($8) GEYE A 2 L) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK

6 | 15508 1 |#z RETAINER

7 | 6333 1 [z EHRL SCREW 9/64x40 L=6.5

8 | 15088 1 |#zx RETAINER

9 | 6333 1 [#AzkdHHL SCREW 9/64x40 L=6.5
10 | 15097 1 |#Z RETAINER

11 | 6333 1 [#RzHRLE SCREW  9/64x40 L[=6.5
121 11085 1 | FéhA2)Limie OIL STOP SCREW 7/16x28
13| 11069 1 | F&#A2LT b 0IL FELT

14| 11106 1 [ Ry FfEv227zLk 0IL FELT

15 | 15077 1 | RNy F@lgosy BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

16 | 11108 1 | Ry Fhgvotkdhl SCREW 1/4x32 L=13.0
17 | 11069 4 [ ZEYEARILT I K 0IL FELT

18 [ 11071 2 | EYEA S )LHEAYEY PACKING

19 | 11070 2 |EYEA S LihE 0IL STOP SCREW  7/16x 28
20115034Cc | 1 |E=—Fa—T @& ) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

...28_




BOBBIN WINDER

RES

_2 9_



RES

BOBBIN WINDER

HMAES| B
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 | 60571 1 | RBEBELIN— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 | 1 | {REFBEEL/NA—LLHRL SCREW M4X0.7  L=8.0
3 |B026040 | 1 | HR&E=LA—1EHH LT v 4+— | WASHER
4 | 40126 1 | & =6 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 | 40125C 1 | R&=m (40) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 | 40125 1 | f&E=m BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 | 40131 ? | xRy LY BALL BEARING
8 | 40124 1 | R&=E BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 [B0O12400 | 2 | AR&EZTHIFHHL SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=6.0
10 | 40129 1 | REBETLEH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11| 40127 1 | f&E=mEs BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 | BS25413 | 1 | &= L/\—8h ($7) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 | 40128 I ES-EFAES BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 [ B025080 | 1 | A& ZmED v v— WASHER
15 | BO48060 | 1 | &k =ik oHEg RETAINING RING
16 | BS23651 | 1 | Z&Z=hdhoHfal SET SCREW  M6X0.8  L=6.0
17 | 40137 1 | REERLATR SPRING
18 | 27179 1 | %REZ2A byri—hl BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER M5X0.8 L=30.0
19 | 4135 1 | #F=2X byii—Fv b+ NUT
20 |BS51262 | 1 |IE2Y KI+iR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 |BS254718 | 1 | £t1Y AR KNIFE
22 | B062680 | 1 | H#E1YU A RiEHRL SCREW  11/64X10  1=6.0
23 | 35994 1 | #TIYARE Y PIN
24 | BS38736 | 1 | &% =H|F (48) BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
25|BS38738 | 1 | R&E=HTiE BOBBIN WINDER TENSION STUD
26 | BS38737 | 1 | R&EBZHFAEN BOBBIN WINDER TENSION THREAD GUIDE
27 | B145446 | 2 | R&=H+Fm BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 | 10693 1 | REZEFFA BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING
29 | B108265 | 1 | R&E=HFF v b+ THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 1 | R&EEHFEDHRLE SET SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
31 | 40138 1 | R&EES9 v avdA RUBBER
32 | 28206 1 |O—Lw bR bwysi— THUMB NUT WASHER
3311142 1 | £PYARDT YD p— WASHER

_3 O__




Tz am
ACCESSORIES 1

—_

15

_31_




fTlEdf 1
ACCESSORIES 1

HRES| B¥
No | PARTS No| QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 ] 8132-A 1 WMz ACCESSORIES PACK
5 | NO124 6 | & DPX17 24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
6 | 15041 6 | RE> BOBBIN
7 | 8121 1 KSAm— (/) SCREW DRIVER (SMALL)
8 | 8120 1 FSA4/1n—  (F) SCREW DRIVER (MIDDLE)
9 |8118 1 ESA4mn—  (K) SCREW DRIVER (LARGE)
10 | 19473 1 | +=FFSA41— SCREW DRIVER (CROSS TYPE)
12 | 19457-A 1 | ARALYF (2.5 1)) WRENCH ( 2.5 mm )
13| 19458 1 | R"ALYF 3 21)) WRENCH ( 3 mm )
14 | 19459 1 | ABELYF 4 3Y)) WRENCH ( 4 mm )
15 | 19460 1 NALVF B 2Y) WRENCH ( 5 mm )
16 | 19462 1 AHRLF 10X DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
17| 8125 1 | HmEL OILER
18111193 1 | M 0IL
19 | 19456 1 | ABELYF 2 2Y) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
2118124 1 T hAN— MACHINE COVER
22 | 10947 1 | RiITEY L THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
23 | 34795 2 | a—F—%1F (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
24 | 36416 2 | a—F+—%I1F (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
25 | 40433C 1 | A ($0) DRIP PAN COMP.
26 | 40433 1 | B2 DRIP PAN
27 | B081007 1 | /A oYy 0-RING
28 | B140518 1 | sz DRAIN SCREW
29 | 34798 1 B b iS58 KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
30 | 34802 1 BB ESELEDS RETAINING RING
31 | 36425-A 1 BREHFT3 KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM
32 | 36426 1 BEHFTFa AARA—H— SPACER
35 | 34800 1 | BEFFaRELAR SPRING
36 | 37313 1 | REHFFaBEERL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
371773 2 | BREFTaEIRAL ADJUSTING SCREW  15/64X28 1=30.0
38 | 101520 2 | BREFTaSIBRRCS Y + NUT
39 | 36417¢C 1 | BREFREE (48) KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER COMP.
40 | 36417 1 | REfEiE KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER
41 | 36423 1 | BREFREEO—5— KNEE LIFTER PLUNGER ROLLER
42 | 36424 1 | REFREHEO—F—1tHRLC SCREW STUD
43 | 34797 1 | BEFRESE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
44 | 371313 1 BRETFEREEHRL SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0
45| 37314 1 | REWFiLTéh KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
46 | 37313 1 BEFiITétEsHRa L SCREW 5/16X18 L=16.0
47 | 31318C 1 BTy + ($8) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
48 | 11169 2 | =22y (AFXEDD) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
49 | 11170 4 | 220eY (AFXE2Y) kH4a | SCREW 6.75X24 L=1.5
50 [ 11171 2 -.;/./t.// i+ MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
51 | 6052 4 TovEVURTIEHRL WOOD SCREW
52 | 40397 1 EERITE (R HEAD REST (SHORT)
53 | 40142 1 TRy 2 AL 2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
54 [ 11196 1 Evtwy k- TWEEZERS
55 | 36429 1 EEFTatk KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT LIFTING ARM PLATE
56 | 40432 1 RYUELESE (BHOHT—TILA) LIFTING ROD EXTENSION ROD FOR TILTING TABLE
57 | 40118 1 HFTTLE  (20) RUBBER CAP

_32_




TEdm 2
ACCESSORIES 2

_33_




TEm2
ACCESSORIES 2

HaEs| AR
No | PARTS No| QTY mA DESCRIPTION
1 | 40303G T [RUFH—F (X$) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 140303-01| 1 [N FH—F (A) BELT GUARD (A)
3 28138 2 | NILEA—F (A) EHRLC SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
4 110599 2 | kbR LTy v— WASHER
5 |40303-02| 1 |~/ +A—F (B) BELT GUARD (B)
6 | 28138 2 | RILEA—F (B) &HRL SCREW  M6X1 L=10.0
7 110599 2 |IEHRLDY v — WASHER
8 |37288 2 | R)LbA—F (B) BERL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
9 [40303-03] 1 [~)L+A—F (C) BELT GUARD (C)
10 | 37288 3 | NIEAH—F (C) kkHRL SCREW  M4X0.7  L=5.0
111 12294-06| 1 | NI +H—F (D) BELT GUARD (D)
12 | 15081 2 | NILRA—F (D) Kl WOOD SCREW
13| 11142 2 | Khlovyiv— WASHER
141 11830 1 [~NILEA—F (D) YyR3hL THUMB SCREW
15 | 40303 1 [ NILEA—F () BELT GUARD COMP.

_34_




FToay

OPT|ON

_35_



v R

OPTION
HaEs| BY
No | PARTS Nof QTY m DESCRIPTION
1 1 11169-A 2 ELEY MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
2 111886 2 =R IR Pl b MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
3 | 6095 4 | &7 NAIL
4 | 40396 1 | EfZETE (R) HEAD REST (LONG)
5 [ 13079 1 <&y (1000 mm) CHAIN (1000 mm)
6 | 13098 1 Tty b+ PEDAL COMPLETE




gIGY 1 GIGh1 [ESy1 0IGyl Vg 01— 1970y 6101 26201 2Ioor | 61 | v/t
gIGh I gIGv1 0eSv1 0Igvl 0LS¥1 60-19%07 16101 16201 [1oo0r | 66+ | ,8/S
glGY! PIGY1 6eav] ISVl 695V 1 80-19%0Y 68101 68201 60001 | L2t | 2/t
L1671 vl 826V 1 60GY [ 89GY | L0-19%0% 8101 18201 [000F | 66 | ,8/¢
L1Gh1 eIsy! [28v1 60571 961 00-19v0Y 98101 98201 9000f | 6L |.91/8
L15v1 eIgy! 925V 1 60SH 1 99y | G0-19v07 G810l G8Z01 G000+ | ¥9 | v/f
zeeel eIyl VEGY1 605V 1 ViGY1 v0-19v0p 8101 8201 v000F | 96 |.,Ze/L
ezt eIgyl GeGvl 605V 1 GoGY I £0-19%0V £8101 £8201 €000l | 87 |.91/¢
ezt ZIsvl vesvl 605V | oGV 1 20~ 19v0p ¥veor ¥LE01 001 v .26/
822 A £eavl 805V 1 €95v 1 10-1970% 28101 78201 70001 | 2¢ |.8/1
wwl LOE_
(dv3d)/(LNOYL) | (HYIH)/(LNO¥H) | (MVIH)/(LNOYS) 1004 1004
¥3IA00 3SVE | H3IA0D-ENS 140ddns HISSIH | YISSIUd | dWV1D
3011S 38 | 31v1d LVYOMHL | 31v1d LVOYHL | 31v1d LVOMHL [D0Q a334|3Lv1d LYOYHL| ONIL4 [DNILYHEIA| 31033N | 3ZIS 39NVD
€]
(IE) —\rg () (#)
L G FHiE (h8) ¥y N Xy4% () S &3 BRA¥E 0 13T Yfdh ¥ th{g
\.
\\/// = _ et
BN
. , O = M
\\

¢—1980-NMd

S1dVvd 39NVYD 40 19Vl

Fo—4

_3 7_



SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13—-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture, 273-0018, Japan
TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp

http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

Parts No. PB57610(0508)
Rev. 3



